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42,

43.

Respondent is using a debit card associated with the PayPal account to pay
for expenses unrelated to the trading of cryptocurrencies, such as payments
to ridesharing services, a pharmacy, a gym, and restaurants, and
Respondent is also using the debit card to withdraw cash from ATMs.

As described herein, Respondent is representing the PayPal account is a business
account and that he does not mix personal and business funds. This statement
is materially misieading or otherwise likely to deceive the public because:

A

Principal sent to the PayPal account will be commingled with funds from
other sources;

Respondent is using the commingled funds to pay for expenses unrelated
to the trading of cryptocurrencies, including payment to online dating
services, social media platforms, ridesharing services, grocery stores, and
restaurants; and

Respondent is using a debit card associated with the PayPal account to pay
for expenses unrelated to the trading of cryptocurrencies, such as payments
to ridesharing services, a pharmacy, a gym, and restaurants, and
Respondent is also using the debit card to withdraw cash from ATMs.

FRAUD AND THE ROLE OF NUVOP

In connection with the offer of investments in the cryptocurrency trading program,
Respondent is sending invoices on behalf of Nuvop and directing investors to
deposit money in a verified PayPal business account for Nuvaop, but is intentionally
failing to disclose the following material facts about Nuvop:

A

- The business of Nuvop, including its industry and its products and/or

services,

The relationship between Nuvop and Respondent and its connection to the
investments in the cryptocurrency trading program;

The identity of the principals of Nuvop, as well as their business repute and
qualifications to manage the business of Nuvop; and

The assets, liabilities and cash flow of Nuvop, including any information that
reflects the use of principal for the business operations of Nuvop.

FRAUD AND THE ENFORCEMENT DIVISION'S DIRECTIVE TO

CEASE AND DESIST THE ILLEGAL AND FRAUDULENT SECURITIES OFFERING

44,

in connection with the offer of investments in the cryptocurrency trading program,
Respondent is intentionally failing to disclose the following material facts relating
to the Enforcement Division:
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2. Respondent is violating Section 7 of the Securities Act by offering securities for
sale in Texas at a time when the securities are not registered with the Securities
Commissioner,

3. Respondent is violating Section 12 of the Securities Act by offering securities for
sale in Texas without being registered pursuant to the provisions of Section 12 of
the Securities Act.

4. Respondent is engaging in fraud in connection with the offer for sale of securities.

5. Respondent has made an offer containing a statement that is materially misleading
or otherwise likely to deceive the pubilic.

6. Respondent’s conduct, acts, and practices threaten immediate and irreparable
public harm.

7. The foregoing violations constitute bases for the issuance of an Emergency Cease

and Desist Order pursuant to Section 23-2 of the Securities Act.

ORDER

1. It is therefore ORDERED Respondent immediately CEASE AND DESIST from
offering for sale any security in Texas until the security is registered with the
Securities Commissioner or is offered for sale pursuant to an exemption from
registration under the Securities Act.

2, It is further ORDERED Respondent immediately CEASE AND DESIST from acting
as a securities dealer or agent in Texas until Respondent is registered with the
Securities Commissioner or is acting pursuant to an exemption from registration
under the Securities Act.

3. it is further ORDERED Respondent immediately CEASE AND DESIST from
engaging in any fraud in connection with the offer for sale of any security in Texas,

4. It is further ORDERED Respondent immediately CEASE AND DESIST from
offering securities in Texas through an offer containing a statement that is
materially misleading or otherwise likely to deceive the public.

NOTICE

Pursuant to Section 23-2 of the Texas Securities Act, you may request a hearing
before the 31st day after the date you were served with this Order. The request for a
hearing must be in writing, directed to the Securities Commissioner, and state the grounds
for the request to set aside or modify the Order. Failure to request a hearing will result in
the Order becoming final and non-appealable.

You are advised under Section 29.D of the Texas Securities Act that any knowing
violation of an order issued by the Securities Commissioner under the authority of Section
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23-2 of the Texas Securities Act is a criminal offense punishable by a fine of not more
than $10,000, or imprisonment in the penitentiary for two to ten years, or by both such
fine and imprisonment.

SIGNED AND ENTERED by the Securities Commissioner this 15th day of May
2020. '

e

TRAVIS J. {ILES
Securities Commissioner

J
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